
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3411
ANSWERED ON:15.04.2002
FISHING HARBOUR FACILITIES
PUTTASWAMY GOWDA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Fishing Harbour facilities at major and minor ports since 1998 all over the country and the amount released to various States. State-wise and year-wises:

(b) whether the Government of Karnataka has requested the Union Government to consider its proposal under the scheme: and

(c) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI HUKUMDEO NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) Statements at Annexure I & II.

(b) & (c) The proposals submitted by the Government of Karnataka for construction of 9 minor fishing harbours and 13 fish landing centres have been approved by Government of India under the scheme for construction along the coast of the state as per the details below:

Fishing Harbours
Completed      Under Construction

1. Karwar 2.   Honnavar   3. Tadri       1.  Malpe Stage-II 2. Mangalore
Karwar Stage-II 4. Gangolli   4.   Mangalore5.   Stage-II  3.Malpe Stage-I

Fish Landing Centres Completed     Under Construction

1.  Coondapur 2.   Bhatkal 3.  Kagal Heni 4.   Moolky  1. Kodibengre 2. Hejmadikodi

5.  Gangolli 6.   Sadasivgad 7.  Belikeri 8.   Belambar  3. Alvekodi  4. Belikeri

9.  Keni         Stage-II

Annexure I

Statement showing the facilities approved by Government of India State-wise under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme- Fishing Harbour Facilities at Major and Minor Ports, in respect of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3411.

S.No State  1998-99   1999-2000  2000-01   2001-02

   Fishing Fish landing   Fishing Fish landing Fishing Fish landing Fishing Fish landing


   harbour Centre harbour centre harbour centre harbour centre

1. Orissa   Hata Baradi - Nairy Stage III -    -

2. Kerala   Kanhanged
    Thikkodi  Ponnani
    Muthalapozhi
    Poovar
    Kadatra

3. West Bengal    Diamond   Harwood
      harbour   Point
4 Karnataka    Gangolli

5. Kerala Muthalapozhi Ponani
6 Goa       Cutbona
       Cortalim
7 Tamil Nadu      10 FLCs

Annexure II

Statement showing the funds released state-wise under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme- Fishing Harbour Facilities at Major and Minor Ports since 1998, in respect of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3411.

Name of the States 1998-99  1999-2000 2000-01  2001-02

Gujarat   540.897     203.60        97.00         -
Goa    -  60.00      -    14.655
Karnataka  300.00   155.85  30.00         -
Maharashtra   -    -  -     71.78
Pondicherry  100.00      -   13.00     10.00
Kerala   18.40  100.00  -  453.25
Tamil Nadu    -   350.00   -     62.32
Orissa           -    15.00   287.37   173.93
Andhra Pradesh    -   -   100.00      35.44
West Bengal   -  100.00  343.74   176.735
Daman & Diu   -   -  50.00      40.00
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